
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 0113 39 51712 
 

  
West North West Area Leader: Jane 
Maxwell 
Tel: 33 67858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Pudsey Town Hall - Council Chambers on 

Wednesday, 10th July, 2013 at 1.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

A Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 
J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
M Coulson - Pudsey; 
J Jarosz - Pudsey; 
R Lewis - Pudsey; 

 
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 
D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 
J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the bu
[...]
o receive the report of the Director of Adult Social 
Services to consider the consultation process to 
implement the recommendations of the Executive 
Board on 15 February 2013. To suggest any 
specific local issues that will help plan for the future 
needs of older people and make a response as 
part of the consultation process agreed by 
Executive Board. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

1 - 12 

10   
 

  CO-OPTEES REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Democratic 
and Central Services) seeking the approval of the 
appointment of co-optees to the Area Committee 
for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

13 - 
16 

11   
 

  APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To receive the report of the Chief Officer 
(Democratic and Central Services) outlining the 
Area Committee’s role in relation to Elected 
Member Appointments to Outside Bodies and asks 
the Committee to determine the appointments to 
those organisations which fall to the Committee to 
make an appointment to. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

17 - 
30 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  APPOINTMENT OF AREA LEAD MEMBERS, 
CLUSTER REPRESENTATIVES AND 
CORPORATE CARERS 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) inviting Area 
Committees to make appointments to Area Lead 
Member roles, Clusters and Corporate Carers 
Group for the next municipal year 2013-2014. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

31 - 
42 

13   
 

  WEST AND NORTH WEST LOCALITY TEAM 
SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT AND 
PERFORMANCE SUMMARY 
 
To consider the report of the Locality Manager 
(West and North West Leeds) providing an update 
on performance against the SLA between Inner 
West Area Committee and the West-North West 
Environmental Locality Team. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

43 - 
68 

14   
 

  INVESTING IN YOUNG PEOPLE: UPDATE OF 
THE FUTURE DIRECTION OF YOUTH 
SERVICES AND DELEGATED FUNCTIONS FOR 
AREA COMMITTEES 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services providing an update on the 
recommendations agreed at the Executive Board 
13th March 2013. The report will inform and update 
area committees of their delegated responsibilities 
for Youth activity funding. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

69 - 
76 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

15   
 

  CONSULTATION ON FURTHER PROPOSALS 
FOR PRIMARY SCHOOL PROVISION FOR 
SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services to consider the information outlined in this 
report on the work being undertaken across the 
city to ensure the authority meets its statutory duty 
to ensure sufficiency of school places in the 
context of an increasing birth rate. This includes 
formal consultation on three proposals, for which 
members comments are sought, and an update on 
six proposals consulted upon in February and 
March 2013.   
 
(Report attached) 
 

77 - 
82 

16   
 

  COMMUNITY SAFETY REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Environment 
and Housing to provide the West (Outer) Area 
Committee with information on crime trends, 
partnership initiatives and future joint projects 
between Leeds City Council and West Yorkshire 
Police in Outer West. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

83 - 
92 

17   
 

  WELLBEING FUND UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) advising the 
Area Committee on the current position of the 
Outer West Wellbeing revenue budget. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

93 - 
114 

 



 

1 
 

Report of the Director of Adult Social Services 

Report to West (Outer) Area Committee 

Date: 10 July 2013 

Subject:   Better Lives for People of Leeds: Care Homes and Day Services for  
                 Older People 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?     Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Pudsey 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

    Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?     Yes   No 

D
[...]
e funding back into the Outer West 
capital Well-being pot.  

 
2008/09   Lower Wortley Road Imp Scheme:  £28,800 
 (01874/WEO/OZ8)These funds have been transferred back into the 

Wellbeing Capital parent account. No information on project 
completion and departments leading on project no longer exist. 

 
2010/11    Pudsey Juniors - Tyersal Park:   £5,000  

(01874/WE0/0G2) Parks & Countryside Officers have confirmed no 
project was ever completed to their knowledge in Tyersal Park.  

 
3.9 An overview of the capital projects that are being reviewed are listed at 

Appendix 6. There are a number of projects that are being considered for 
closing down and decommissioning however the Area Support Team require 
further information on these projects. 

 
3.10 The Area Committee at its meeting on 25 March 2011 approved £12,851 capital 

funding to be put towards the refurbishment costs of the Pudsey Toilets. A 
further £3,700 capital funding was approved at its meeting on 8 July 2011 
resulting in a total contribution of £16,551 

 
3.11 After considering the funding set aside for the refurbishment of Pudsey Toilets, 

the new unallocated balance for Wellbeing Capital is £33,549. This balance is 
set to change once the review of Area Committee’s capital budget has been 
completed. 

 
3.12 If capital projects are approved for decommissioning, an application has been 

received for a capital project which is listed at Table 4.  
 
3.13 If approved the remaining balance for capital wellbeing will be £24,049 
 

Table 4: Capital Project received  

Project Name Organisation 
/Department 

Amount 
Requested 

Concert Room/ Youth 
Club, Flat Roof Repair 

Tyersal Residents 
Association 
Community Centre 

£9,500 
(Appendix 7) 

Page 35



 

 

 Welfare Reform Project Update 
 
3.14 Members agreed to allocate a sum of money to fund Welfare Reform projects, 

to support residents affected by the Welfare Reform changes. Some of the 
Welfare Reform changes have been implemen
[...]
 figure for the team during 2011/12 overall sickness across the whole of 
citywide cleansing and enforcement has improved from 12.73 days per FTE in 2011/12 to 
11.76 days per FTE in 2012/13.   The above figures for WNW reflect that fact that there 
have been had a number of staff on long term sickness whose attendance is being 
managed in accordance with the Councils managing attendance policy. 

3.3 SLA for 2013/14  

3.3.1 The SLA for 2013/14 can be found at Appendix A -  changes and additions for the year 
ahead include: 

a) A commitment to agree and regularly inspect priority “sites of concern” in each ward 
(e.g. ginnels, bottle banks, gullies, laybys, pockets of land). 

b) A programme to be developed to tackle priority sites and problematic arterial routes in 
each ward that are prone to litter accumulating between the end of the cutting season 
and beginning of the next (and therefore do not get litter picked by the grounds 
maintenance contractor in this period). 

c) A menu of additional chargeable services for Members to consider commissioning extra 
local, targeted provision. 

 
3.3.2  In addition to the service delivery commitments made in the SLA, it is proposed that we also 

introduce a commitment to support, advise and bring forward local solutions with colleagues 
in Waste Management Services; using the Area Committee to involve Members and provide 
greater local accountability and understanding. In Outer west this will be focused on: 

Page 48



 

 

a) where local issues impact on the delivery of a safe, efficient and reliable waste collection 
service – for example access problems causing “missed” collections, 

b) Developing a menu of domestic waste solutions for areas which will not receive 
increased recycling services through Alternate Week Collections (AWC), and, 

c) Providing performance information relating to recycling rates across the Area Committee 
to help identify where there are opportunities to further support and improve rec
[...]
sible funding streams in localities to 
maximise activity for children and young people; 

o how children and young people will be involved throughout the planning, 
decision making and evaluation of the activity funding. 

o The Area Committee Chair and new Area Lead for Children’s work with 
the Executive Member Children’s about how to best enable spend of 
£2.54 million on targeted youth work across local areas in Leeds. 

Page 74



 

7 
 

o Delegating the Youth Activities Fund budget decision making function to 
the authorised officers, subject to  consultation with Ward Members. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 Executive Board 13th March 2013; Investing in Young People: Future Direction 
for Youth Services in Leeds. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services 

Report to West (Outer) Area Committee 

Date: 10 July 2013 

Subject: Consultation on further proposals for primary school provision for 
September 2015 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Calverley and Farsley, Guiseley and Rawdon 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report presents the Outer West Area Committee with an update on the work being 
undertaken across the city to ensure the authority meets its statutory duty to ensure 
sufficiency of school places in the context of an increasing birth rate. This
[...]
r the Education and Inspections Act 2006 these require a statutory process, and 
this consultation forms the first part of that process. A consultation document is 
available for the three proposals, which provides further information and background 
to the proposals. The document can be found on the Council website at 
http://www.leeds.gov.uk/residents/Pages/Consultations-and-reviews.aspx. 

2.3 The consultation period runs from Monday 3 June 2013 to Friday 12 July 2013. 
Children’s Services are holding meetings and drop in sessions to gather the views of 
the community and enable them to ask questions. The findings from the consultation 
will be presented to the Executive Board, who will decide whether to proceed to the 
next stage of the process.  

2.4 These proposals form part of the ongoing programme of work to address capacity 
and sufficiency across all of Children’s Services. This includes provision for primary 
and secondary school places, early years places and those for children with complex 
needs. The primary places are proposed in response to demographic growth in the 
city.  Further papers will be brought forward in 2013 to address ongoing sufficiency 
issues.   

2.5 To meet likely demand for reception places in September 2013, Pudsey Primrose Hill 
Primary School have agreed to admit an extra 5 children into reception in September 
2013. 

Page 78



 

 

2.6 The Catholic Diocese have indicated the need for additional places for baptized 
children in the Pudsey area; the governing body of Pudsey St Joseph’s Catholic 
Primary School are therefore seeking to create additional places at the school.  The 
school is an academy and therefore the process would be managed by the school. 
The proposal is complimentary to the one to increase Primrose Hill and would create 
additional places in an area of need.   

3 Main issues 

3.1 Consultation on proposals. 

3.1.1 The proposals are being brought forward to address a predicted shortage of school 
places 
[...]
 wellbeing will be £24,049 
 

Table 4: Capital Project received  

Project Name Organisation 
/Department 

Amount 
Requested 

Concert Room/ Youth 
Club, Flat Roof Repair 

Tyersal Residents 
Association 
Community Centre 

£9,500 
(Appendix 7) 

Page 97



 

 

 Welfare Reform Project Update 
 
3.14 Members agreed to allocate a sum of money to fund Welfare Reform projects, 

to support residents affected by the Welfare Reform changes. Some of the 
Welfare Reform changes have been implemented and partners have come 
together through the WNW Employability and Welfare Reform Workstream to 
consider areas of need for Outer West Area Committee.  The following bullet 
points are a list of suggestions. We would welcome your feedback on these, any 
additional suggestions and your preferred projects for further investigation. 
Following a meeting with the Area Committee Chair, prior to this meeting, the 
intention is to arrange a scoping session with a number of Members from across 
the Outer West to scope up a number of projects to bring back to the September 
Area Committee.  

 

• IT suites/ training    

• Suppliment Libraries Information Bus to support residents in areas where 
service accessibility is difficult  

• Money management / Debt projects  

• Illegal money lending projects/ campaigns  

• Promotional Campaigns  

• Credit Union Schemes  

• Pop up benefits advice  

• Establishing localised Clothing and Food Banks 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 The Area Committee has previously been consulted on the projects detailed 
within the report.  Local priorities are set through the Area Business Plan 
process and the commissioning round began with a communication to all Area 
Committee contacts. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 All Wellbeing funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, 
Cohesion and Integration.  In addition, the Area Committee Wellbeing process is 
curr

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 10TH JULY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Jarosz in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, D Blackburn, 
M Coulson, J Hardy, J Marjoram and 
R Wood 

 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 

3 Late Items  
There were no late items. 

4 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary and other interests  
There were no declarations of Disclosable pecuniary and other interests. 

5 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies were received from Councillors R Lewis and A Carter and from 
Inspector Mark Adams. 

6 Minutes -  
That the minutes of the meeting held on Friday 17th May 2013 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

7 Matters arising  
Minute No. 83 – Provision of Bowling Greens within the West Outer area  
It was noted that the consultation period for the Provision of Bowling Greens 
has been extended from 31st May 2013-31st July 2013. 
 
Parks and Countryside have been invited to the meeting on 18th September 
2013 in order to provide further details on the provision of bowling greens 
within the West Outer area. 

8 Deputation to West (Outer) Area Committee: Concerns in respect of 
proposals which relate to the future of Musgrave Court  
The committee received a deputation in respect of concerns regarding 
proposals which related to the future of Musgrave Court, Crawshaw Road, 
Pudsey.  
 
The Chair thanked Mr Lurc and Ms Rider for attending the Area Committee to 
raise their concerns related to the future of Musgrave Court. 

9 Better Lives for People of Leeds: Care Homes and Day Services for 
Older People  
The Area Committee considered a report of the Director of Adult Social 
Services in respect of the ‘Better Lives’ vision and which sought the Area 
Committee’s view on associated proposals for the Outer West area which had 
formed part of the consultation process, which had been agreed by the  
Executive Board on 15th February 2013. 



Final Minutes 

 
Dennis Holmes Deputy Director, Adult Social Care Commission Services 
presented the report and invited views on the Area Committee’s perspective 
on the closure of Musgrave Court. The Deputy Director gave an overview of 
the pressures facing the service at this time and over the next few years with 
insufficient budget to update and maintain the care homes that we provide, or 
to supply the resources to support those people who require specialised care. 
 
He explained the review was looking towards the future provision of homes 
and the requirements and aspirations of the next generation of older person’s 
residential homes.  
 
The Members sought clarification on a number of issues including: 

-number of beds currently in use at Musgrave Court 
-sufficient provision of the independent sector within the area 
-residents wishes for allocated places at private care homes being 
adhered to 
-care costs of the residents being relocated into the independent sector 
-trained nurses for those residents who have dementia and  
-relocation of LCC staff  

 
Members were given reassurance that there were sufficient good quality care 
homes within the area offering specialised dementia care with trained nursing 
staff. 
 
Musgrave Court was a 36 bed facility with 28 beds currently occupied on a 
permanent basis. If residents were to be relocated to the Independent Sector 
as a result of decommissioning, the Council would cover the care costs. 
  
The report also provided an update to the Area Committee on the 
decommissioned older person’s facility Westholme, located in the Farnley / 
Wortley Ward. The Deputy Director informed the committee that the residents 
of Westholme had all been allocated places and that the wishes of where they 
wanted to live had been adhered to and that any future decommissioning of 
homes the wishes of the residents would be adhered to. 
 
Staff at decommissioned homes would be offered employment elsewhere in 
the Council or the option to take up the Early Leavers Initiative.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Area Committee: 

a)  noted and considered the consultation process to implement the 
recommendations of the Executive Board on 15th February 2013. 

b) suggested specific local issues that will help plan for the future needs 
of older people and made a response as part of the consultation 
process agreed by Executive Board 

c) noted and considered the content of the report and recognised the 
progress in implementing the option approved by the Executive Board 
in September 2011 for Westholme care home. 

 
  



Final Minutes 

10 Co-optees Report  
Members considered a report of the Chief Officer (Democratic Services) 
seeking the approval of the appointment of co-optees to the Area Committee 
for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED - The Reverend Paul Ayres be appointed as a co-optee of the 
West Outer Area Committee for the municipal year 2013/14. 
 

11 Appointment to Outside Bodies  
West Outer Area Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer 
(Democratic and Central Services) outlining the procedure for the Committee 
to make and confirm appointments to those organisations (Outside Bodies) 
which fall to the Committee to make an appointment. The report included a 
copy of the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules at Appendix 1 
and a schedule of the two appointments to be made at Appendix 2 in relation 
to the following organisations:- 
 

• WNW ALMO Area Panel  
 

• Borough of Pudsey Charity 
 
 
RESOLVED – That:  
 

• Councillors R Wood and R Lewis be appointed to the WNW Area Panel 
until July 2014. 

• Councillors R Lewis and A Carter be appointed to the Borough of 
Pudsey Charity until Jun 2016. 

12 Appointment of Area Lead Members, Cluster Representatives and 
Corporate Carers  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
requesting that the Area Committee make appointments to the Area Lead 
Members roles. The report also asked the Area Committee to nominate their 
representative on the Corporate Carers Group, and nominations to local 
Children’s Services Cluster partnerships. 
 
In recognition of the differing size of individual Area Committees and that the 
roles may need to be tailored to best reflect local needs and circumstances 
and it was noted that Area Committees may wish to consider splitting two of 
the roles namely; 
 

- Environment and Community Safety – with one member focusing 
on the environment agenda and another community safety. 

- Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care - with one member 
covering public health and wellbeing agenda and another focusing 
on adult social care and community health services. 

 
The Area Committee considered the following Roles suggested in Section 3 of 
the report:  
• Environment & Community Safety 



Final Minutes 

• Children’s Services 
• Employment, Skills and Welfare 
• Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That appointments be made to the following Area Lead Member roles for 
West Outer Area Committee:  

- Children’s Services - Councillor D Blackburn 
- Employment and Skills - Councillor R Wood 
- Welfare – Councillor J Hardy 
- Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care - Councillor J 

Jarosz 
- Environment – Councillor M Coulson  
- Community Safety – Councillor A Blackburn 

 
b) That the following Councillors be appointed as member representatives to 
the local Children’s Services Clusters relevant to the West Outer Area 
Committee: 

- Farnley Cluster – Councillor A Blackburn 
- Pudsey Cluster – Councillors J Jarosz and A Carter 

 
c) That Councillor D Blackburn in his appointment to Area Lead Member of 
Children’s Services also be appointed to the role of Corporate Carer. 
 
 
 
 

13 West and North West Locality Team Service Level Agreement and 
Performance Summary  
The Area Committee considered the report of the WNW Locality Manager, 
Environment and Housing providing a comprehensive end of year 
performance report for the 2012/13 Service Level Agreement and setting out 
details of the SLA for 2013/14. 
 
Jason Singh the Locality Manager attended the meeting to present the report 
and drew the Members attention to the SLA for 2013/14 which is appendix A 
of the report. The changes and additions to the SLA for 2013/14 included: 

a) a commitment to agree and regularly inspect priority ‘sites of concern’ 
in each ward 

b) a programme to be developed to tackle priority sites and problematic 
arterial routes in each ward that are prone to litter accumulating 
between the end of the cutting season and the beginning of the next. 

c) a menu of additional changeable services for Members to consider 
commissioning extra local, targeted provision 

 
The Locality Manager reported that extra resources for the roll out of the new 
bin collection programme will be undertaken through the ‘Waste Doctors’. 
 



Final Minutes 

The Locality Manager updated the committee on the covert CCTV cameras 
saying that they were being purchased and that he would update on how they 
are working at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – The Area Committee: 
 

a) noted the content of the report and; 
b) approved the Service Level Agreement 2013/14 attached at 
Appendix A of the report   

 
14 Investing in Young People: Update of the Future Direction of Youth 

Services and Delegated Functions for Area Committees  
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report providing an update on 
the recommendation of the Executive Board in respect of the future direction 
for the provision of youth services in Leeds and set out the responsibilities 
that would be delegated to Area Committees for youth activity funding. 
 
The report included specific matters for the Area Committee to address and 
those responses would inform the July Executive Board report in respect of 
targeted youth work services. The Area Committee considered the issues 
raised in respect of: 
 

-how the activity funding will be delivered building on the Breeze brand 
-how the Area Committee could link to other possible funding streams 
to maximise activity for children and young people 
-how children and young people will be involved throughout the 
planning, decision making and evaluation of the activity funding 

 
Ken Morton Head of Service Young People and Skills presented the report to 
the committee explaining that this project in to run over this financial year and 
next financial year. The new allocation for the Outer West Area Committee 
budget ring-fenced for youth activities is £23,218 in 2013/14 and £46,435 in 
2014/15. 
 
Head of Service Young People and Skills advised the committee that:  
 
-work was underway with Area Support in branding for Breeze 
-agreement with Area Chairs as to how the project would work within Area 
Committees and he would provide the basics as to in-house spend and 
voluntary spend 
-there would be a small team to provide support and advice to the Area 
Committees 
-a number of summer activities were already proposed and that he would 
supply the relevant details to the Area Support Team. 
 
 
RESOLVED-  

a) That, having considered the issues, the contents of the report and the 
comments made by Members be noted 



Final Minutes 

b) That the Youth Activities Fund budget decision making functions be 
delegated to the authorised officers, subject to initial consultation with 
Ward Members. 

 
 

15 Consultation on further proposals for primary school provision for 
September 2015  
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report updating the Area 
Committee on the work being undertaken across the city to ensure that the 
authority meet its statutory duty to ensure sufficiency of school places in the 
context of an increasing birth rate. 
 
Viv Buckland, Head of Strategy and Commissioning in Children’s Services 
attended the meeting.  
 
The Head of Strategy and Commissioning in Children’s Services updated the 
Area Committee with information that the Catholic Diocese have indicated the 
need for additional places for baptised children in the Pudsey area; the 
governing body of Pudsey St Joseph’s Catholic Primary School are therefore 
seeking to create additional places at the school. The school is an academy 
and therefore the process would be managed by the school. The proposal 
was complimentary to the one to increase Primrose Hill and would create 
additional places in an area of need. 
 
Discussion took place on a number of issues in relation to the expansion of 
schools including: 

-performance pay of leadership team at schools where expansion had 
taken place 
-clarification on planning permission 
-clarification on how the school is selected for expansion, 
demographics, money and travel plans 
 

The Members requested that Pudsey Lowtown be reconsidered for 
expansion. 

-The Head of Strategy and Commissioning Children’s Services offered 
to undertake a piece of research on Pudsey Lowtown and return to the 
Area Committee with her findings. 

 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the submitted report, together with the 
comments made by Members be noted. 
 
  
 

16 Community Safety Report  
The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report to the committee 
with information on crime trends, partnership initiatives and future projects 
between Leeds City Council and West Yorkshire Police in Outer West. 
 



Final Minutes 

The report was presented by Gill Hunter, Area Community Safety Co-
ordinator provided the recent crime statistics for West Outer Leeds.  
 
Discussions took place on a number of issues including: 
 

- Lack of response from enquiries passed to the Police by Members 
- No information from the Police to Members regarding major incidents in 

the area 
- The closure of the public counter at Pudsey Police Station and the re-

opening of the public counter at Weetwood Police Station. The 
Members requested that there was an urgent need to ensure that all 
residents are made aware of this closure. 

 
The Area Community Safety Co-ordinator informed the committee of a 
number of initiatives being undertaken in the area: 
 

- Community Triggers Pilot which would run from 4th July, through to 
December 2013. The aim of the pilot was to respond and act quickly on 
complaints of Anti-social behaviour with the use of a multi-agency 
partnership which may include, Police, Council or registered social 
landlords; 

- The off road bike team was to operate in local hot spots and the off 
road  

- The CCTV camera for the Farfields will be operational in the next few 
weeks; 

- Action days are planned to raise awareness of burglary; 
- The Neighbourhood Police Team would continue to support local 

forums and events providing crime prevention advice; 
- Schools within the area have had leaflets printed raising awareness of 

the dangers of parking outside schools. 
 
RESOLVED- Members of the West Outer Area Committee noted the content 
of the report and offered comments to the presenting officer.  
 
Councillors Coulson and Marjoram left the meeting during the consideration of 
this item. 
 
 
  
 
 

17 Wellbeing Fund Update Report  
A report was submitted to the Committee by Assistant Chief Executive 
(Citizens and Communities) on the budget position of the Wellbeing Fund 
2013/14 
 
Harpreet Singh presented the report highlighting the current position of the 
Small Grants and Skips Pots and those small grants and skips that have been 
approved since the last meeting. 
 



Final Minutes 

Approval for Small grants and skips pots was sought on those applications 
which had been received for consideration, as detailed within table 2 of the 
submitted report. 
 
Members approval was also sought for the Business Engagement Proposal 
£14,400. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Area Committee was asked to decommission the following projects and 
release the funding back into the Outer West capital Wellbeing fund: 
 

Project Date Project Name Reason for  
decommissioning 

Amount 

2008/09 Lower Wortley 
Road Imp 
Scheme 

Funds have been 
transferred back 
into the Wellbeing 
Capital parent 
account. No 
information on 

project 
completion and 
departments 

leading on project 
no longer exist 

£28,800 

2010/11 Pudsey Juniors – 
Tyersal Park 

Parks & 
Countryside 
Officers have 
confirmed no 

project was ever 
completed to their 
knowledge in 
Tyersal Park 

£5,000 

 
Committee approval was sought for a new capital project Tyersal Residents 
Association Community Centre – Concert Room/ Youth Club, flat roof repairs 
- £9,500. 
 
Alison Szustakowski from West North West Area Support Team attended the 
meeting to update the committee on the Welfare Reform Project. Members 



Final Minutes 

had agreed to allocate a sum of money to fund Welfare Reform projects, to 
support residents affected by the Welfare Reform Changes. Some of the 
Welfare Reform changes had been implemented and the partners had come 
together through WNW Employability and Welfare Reform Workstream to 
consider areas of need for West Outer Area Committee.  
 
The following bullet points were a list of suggestions which had been identified 
as part of this process: 

- IT suites/ training 
- Supplement Libraries Information Bus to support residents in areas 

where service accessibility is difficult 
- Money management / Debt Projects 
- Illegal money lending projects/campaign 
- Promotional campaigns 
- Credit Union Schemes 
- Pop up benefits advice 
- Establishing localised Clothing and Food Banks 

 
Members discussed the merits of supporting the above list of suggestions and 
considered the projects that would best support the residents of West Outer 
Area. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Area Committee: 
 

- Noted the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14 
as at Appendix 1 

- Noted the current position of the Small grants and skips pots and 
considered those Small Grants and skips that have been received with 
approval for funding as shown below: 

 

PROJECT NAME ORGANISATION AMOUNT APPROVAL 

Farsley Designated 
Public Order Signs 

Leeds City Council £360 APPROVED 

Employment, 
Learning and Advice 
Community Contact 
Points 

West North West 
Area Support Team 

£300 APPROVED 

Community 
Engagement / Dog 
Show Event / Family 
Fun Day 

West Yorkshire Police £250  
(also applied to 
West Inner Area 
Committee for 

£250) 

APPROVED 

 
- Agreed the proposal for a Business Management proposal as at 

appendix 5 and that Cllr Wood, as Area Lead for Employment and 
Skills be included in the project. The amount agreed was £14,400 

- Agreed to decommission the Lower Wortley Road Improvement 
Scheme and the Pudsey Juniors – Tyersal Park Scheme and noted the 
new balance of the capital Wellbeing budget as £33,549.  



Final Minutes 

- The Members considered the new capital project and approved the 
request for Tyersal Residents Association Community Centre – 
Concert Room/ Youth Club, flat roof repairs - £9,500. 

- Noted the information provided on Welfare Reform Project and asked 
that Cllrs Hardy and A Blackburn meet with partners of the various 
projects to gather more information to bring back to next meeting. 

 
 


